lease that expires December 2016 and required monthly payments of approximately
$2,000.

In January 2015, the Organization entered into a lease agreement with its Subsidiary to
lease an apartment building in Orange. The term of the lease is month to month and
requires variable monthly payments.

Net rent expense for the years ended December 31, 2016 and 2015, totaled $35,505 and
$78,526, respectively.

The Company leases office equipment, which is classified as an operating lease. The
lease is month to month and requires monthly payments of approximately $150.

XI. RESTATEMENT

The Organization has restated its previously issued financial statements for the year
ended December 31, 2015 to include an adjustment to pledge receivable and property
and equipment.

MIRACLES FOR KIDS
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2016 and 2015

See independent auditor’s report.

17

The following table summarizes the corrections on each of the affected financial
statement line items:

XII. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

The Company has evaluated subsequent events through July 20, 2017, the date which
the financial statements were available to be issued.

 As previously
reported

As restated

Pledge  receivable $   292,000 $   652,016
Property and equipment $   3,159,416 $   3,364,260
Contributions – Miracle Manor
campaign

$   234,125

$   594,141

Donated services revenue $   269,136 $   64,292
Donated supplies revenue $   84,472 $   289,316
Donated services expense $   269,136 $   64,292

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

Miracles for Miracle
Assets Kids Manor Eliminations Consolidated

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 15,938$   26,236$   --$   42,174$
Pledge receivable, net 906,995   --   --   906,995
Pledge receivable - related party 60,000   --   --   60,000
Due from related parties --   131,495   (131,495)   --
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 11,920   --   --   11,920

Total current assets 994,853   157,731   (131,495)   1,021,089

Property and equipment, net 2,119,349   2,780,373   --   4,899,722
Pledge receivable - related party, net of current portion 396,534   --   --   396,534
Other assets 632   --   --   632

Total assets 3,511,368$  2,938,104$  (131,495)$   6,317,977$

Liabilities and Net Assets

Current liabilities
Accounts payable 285,836$   --$   --$   285,836$
Accrued and other liabilities 121,928   20,020   --   141,948
Pledge payable - current 60,000   --   --   60,000
Line of credit 499,896   --   --   499,896
Due to related parties 131,495   --   (131,495)   --
Current portion of long term debt --   54,496   54,496

Total current liabilities 1,099,155   74,516   (131,495)   1,042,176

Pledge payable, net of current portion 363,073   363,073
Long term debt, net of current portion --   2,925,117   --   2,925,117

Total liabilities 1,462,228   2,999,633   (131,495)   4,330,366

Member's equity (61,529)   --   (61,529)

Net Assets
Unrestricted 2,049,140   --   --   2,049,140
Temporarily restricted --   --   --
Permanently restricted --   --   --

Total net assets/member's equity 2,049,140   (61,529)   --   1,987,611

Total liabilities and net assets/member's equity 3,511,368$  2,938,104$  (131,495)$   6,317,977$

--$

CONSOLIDATING STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION
MIRACLES FOR KIDS

For the year ended December 31, 2016

See independent auditor's report.

18

Miracles for Miracle
Kids Manor Eliminations Consolidated

Support and revenues - Unrestricted
Contributions - Individuals 194,674$   --$   --$   194,674$
Contributions - Corporations and foundations 61,263   --   --   61,263
Contributions - Miracle Manor capital campaign 1,016,683   --   --   1,016,683
Donated services 1,148,477   --   --   1,148,477
Donated supplies 103,638   --   --   103,638
Rental income --   137,114 (44,500)   92,614
Miscellaneous income 2,002 791 --   2,793
Special events:

Special event revenue 1,660,350 --   --   1,660,350
Less direct cost (583,245) --   --   (583,245)

Net revenue from special events 1,077,105 --   --   1,077,105
Subtotal support and revenues 3,603,842 137,905 (44,500) 3,697,247

Net assets released from restrictions --   --   --   --
Total support and revenues 3,603,842 137,905 (44,500)   3,697,247

Expenses
Program services 1,764,231   --   (44,500)   1,719,731
Supporting services:

Management and general 283,517   --   --   283,517
Fundraising 159,518   --   --   159,518

Subtotal supporting services 443,035   --   --   443,035
Miracle Manor, LLC --   183,295 --   183,295

Total expenses 2,207,266 183,295 --   2,346,061

Increase in unrestricted net assets/member's equity 1,396,576 (45,390) (44,500)   1,351,186

Support and revenues - Temporarily restricted
Contributions --   --   --   --
Net assets released from restriction --   --   --   --
Increase (decrease) in temporarily restricted net assets --   --   --   --
Increase (decrease) in  net assets 1,396,576 (45,390) --   1,351,186

Net assets/member's equity beginning of year 652,564 (16,139)   --   636,425
Net assets/member's equity end of year 2,049,140$   (61,529)$   --$   1,987,611$

MIRACLES FOR KIDS
CONSOLIDATING STATEMENTS OF ACTIVITIES

For the year ended December 31, 2016

See independent auditor's report.

19